RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (The Establishment of the Tohono O'odham Community Based Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Education Proposal)

RES. NO. <u>91-463</u>

3	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Nation seeks to provide the best quality of life
4		possible for the tribal members and in particular it seeks to keep them
5		free from the epidemic of AIDS caused by the Human
6		Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV); and
7	WHEREAS,	AIDS caused by the HIV has no cure and can be spread by people
8]	who do not even know they are infected causing death to men,
9		women and infants; and
10		women and infants, and
11	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Nation through the Tohono O'odham Health
12		Department wishes to offer education programs to the young people
13	:	of the Nation who are most at risk for acquiring HIV; and
14	WHEREAS,	the Health Department has been requested by the Tohono O'odham
15		Women, Infants and Children (WIC) services and the Bureau of Indian
16 17		Affairs, Education Department to develop an education program to
18		help their clients and students learn how to prevent the spread of this
19		HIV epidemic; and
20	İ	m v opidomo, and
21	WHEREAS,	the Arizona State Department of Health Services (ADHS) has offered
22		a Request for Competitive Sealed Proposals (RFP) No. 2-229 for the
23		purpose of funding contracts to Tribal Governments or Community
24		Based Organization which serves and/or represents racial and/or ethnic
25		minorities for the performance of HIV education; and
26	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Health Department's Community Health Services
27		has prepared a proposal for submission to the Arizona State
28		Department of Health Services for funding.
1		Department of Freduit Octaves for fullulity.

Resolution No. 91-463 (The Establishment of the Tohono O'odham Community Based Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Education Proposal) 1 Page 2 2 3 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative 4 5 Council that it does hereby approve the Tohono O'odham community 6 Based HIV Education Proposal for submission. 7 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the duration of the contract is 8 proposed for the term of award, January 01, 1992 through December 9 31, 1995, with annual submissions of budgets. 10 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council 11 12 that the Tohono O'odham Nation's officials, to wit; the Chairman, 13 Vice Chairman and any designated officials are hereby authorized to 14 negotiate and execute the contract, provided however, that any 15 amendments affecting the funding or funding levels of this contract 16 shall be submitted for further prior approval by this council. 17 The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council on the 9th day of October, 1991 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 1,546.5 FOR; -0- AGAINST; 63.5 NOT VOTING; and 114.0 (04) ABSENT, 19 pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (f) of Article VI of the 20 Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian 21 Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 23 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 24 25 Mary Ann Antone, Legislative Chairwoman 26

27

28

October 1991

	Resolution No. 91-463 (The Establishment of the Tohono O'odham Community Based Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Education Proposal)								
1	Page 3								
2									
3									
4	ATTEST:								
5	Aminda alla de:								
6	Teresa M. Choyguha, Legislative Secretary								
7	9th day of Detoker 1991.								
8									
9	Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the								
10	Tohono O'Odham Nation on the day of 19_1 at o'clock,M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII								
11	of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal.								
12									
13	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL								
14	h_{1}								
15	Mary Ann Antone, Legislative Chairwoman								
16	Wal y Alli Allione, Legislative Chail Wollian								
17									
18									
19	APPROVED on the 9 day of October 1991								
20	[] DISAPPROVED) at 5'. 23 o'clock, 4 .M.								
21									
22	JOSIAH MOORE, Chairman								
23	TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION								
24	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the day of								
25									
26	19 9 at 8.34 o'clock, A.M.								
27	Arrainala allan dira.								
28	Torona M. Chayguba Logislativa Sacretary								

MOVED: COUNCILMAN ALEX RAMON

SUBJECT: THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM

SECOND: COUNCILMAN MANUEL OSEQUEDA, JR.

COMMUNITY BASED HUMAN IMMUNODEFICIENCY VIRUS (HIV)

DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1991

EDUCATION PROPOSAL

DISTRICTS	REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 229.0	1. Earl A. Francisco (Kenneth Chico Sr.)	114.5	Х			
	<pre>2. Frances Miguel</pre>	114.5	х			х
CHUKUT KUK	1. Kenneth Williams (Harriet Toro)	81.5	х			
	 Alberta M. Lopez (Berdella Jose) 	81.5	х			
GU ACHI	1. Alex Ramon (Fernando Joaquin)	83.0	х			
	2. Willard Anita ()	83.0	х			
GU VO 114.0	1. Virgil Lewis (Michael Flores)	57.0				х
	2. Emilio Lewis (Anthony Flores)	57.0				х
HICKIWAN 125.0	1. Lloyd Francisco (Billy C. Manuel)	62.5	X		·	
	2. Manuel Osequeda Jr. (62.5	x			
PISINEMO	1. Johnson Jose	59.5	х			
	2. Chester Antone (Fernando Valentine)	59.5	x			
SAN LUCY	1. Albert Manuel Jr. (Max P. Jose)	53.0	х			
	2. John Reno ()	53.0	x			
SAN XAVIER	 Joanne C. Preston (Carmelita Mattias) 	63.5			х	
	2. Eugene Enis, Sr. (Michael R. Rios)	63.5	x			
SCHUK TOAK	1. JoAnn Francisco (David Valenzuela Sr.)	53.5	х			
	2. Frances Francisco (Joseph Juan)	53.5	x			
SELLS 310.0	1. Joseph T. Joaquin (Larry Garcia)	155.0	х			х
	2. Andrew Patricio (Lucille Encinas)	155.0	x			
SIF OIDAK	1. Mary Ann Antone (Nina Jose)	79.0	x			
	2. Willard Juan, Sr. (Delbert Thomas)	79.0	х			
	TOTAL	1,724.0	1,546.5	-0-	63.5	114.0 [04